

No. 14-940

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUE EVENWEL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, In His Official
Capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Texas**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
VINCE RYAN
Harris County Attorney
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
1019 Congress, 15th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 755-5101
vince.ryan@cao.hctx.net

C. ROBERT HEATH
Counsel of Record
GUNNAR P. SEAQUIST
BICKERSTAFF HEATH
DELGADO ACOSTA LLP
3711 S. MoPac Expressway
Building One, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 472-8021
bheath@bickerstaff.com
gseaquist@bickerstaff.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	7
I. The claim that legislative seats must be apportioned on the basis of equal numbers of voters or potentially-eligible voters is not based on the text of the Constitution and finds no support in its language	7
II. Ms. Evenwel’s argument is logically flawed and is not supported by this Court’s one-person, one-vote cases	9
A. The three points Ms. Evenwel claims compel the conclusion that districts must have equal numbers of voters rather than population are not supported by the cases and do not lead to that conclusion	11
B. The 1964 <i>Reynolds</i> Court could not have intended to mandate voter-based apportionment, since doing so would have had the effect of virtually eliminating African-Americans from the representation formula	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Court’s post- <i>Reynolds</i> apportionment decisions do not compel or even suggest that voter-based, rather than population-based, districting is required.....	19
III. The original understanding of the Equal Protection Clause did not extend to voter-based apportionment.....	22
A. The framers of the Fourteenth Amendment did not understand voter-based apportionment either to be a constitutional principle or to be the established standard for determining representation	22
1. Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment was drafted in the context of shifting political power resulting from the end of the Civil War and the emancipation of the slaves as well as the differing ratio of voters to population among the loyal states	24
2. The House was presented with both voter-based and population-based apportionment options	26
(a) The Joint Committee rejected the voter-based option and recommended passage of a population-based model	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(b) The House debated the merits of both apportionment models and rejected the voter-based model while approving the population-based model	31
3. The Senate failed to achieve a two-thirds majority.....	33
4. A more comprehensive constitutional amendment emerged from the Joint Committee, but the requirement of population-based apportionment remained intact	35
5. The Senate, as the House had done earlier, overwhelmingly rejected voter-based apportionment and adopted a population-based system.....	36
B. The history of the consideration of the Fourteenth Amendment reveals that the drafters were well aware of the effects of both voter-based and population-based systems of apportionment and that they expressly and overwhelmingly rejected the voter-based metric in favor of apportionment on the basis of population	38
Conclusion.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971)	19
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 9
<i>Avery v. Midland County, Tex.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Mor-</i> <i>ris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	19
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	5, 22
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	19
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	19
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 386 (1963)	10, 11, 13
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist. of Metropolitan</i> <i>Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	21
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	19
<i>Maryland Committee for Fair Representation v.</i> <i>Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964).....	19
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	3, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	40
<i>State of Alabama v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1962), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 371 U.S. 37 (1962)	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of Alabama v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 37 (1962) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	16, 17
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. State of Alabama</i> , 192 F. Supp. 677 (M.D. Ala. 1961), <i>aff'd</i> , 304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1962), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 371 U.S. 37 (1962).....	18
<i>Westberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	10, 11, 13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	3, 9

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 CHI. L. REV. 1175, 1183 (1989).....	8
BENJAMIN B. KENDRICK, THE JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF FIFTEEN ON RECON- STRUCTION: 39TH CONGRESS, 1866-1867, New York (1914), at 41	29, 30, 32
Claude Sitton, <i>Negro Queue in Mississippi is Symbol of Frustration in Voter Registration Drive</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, March 2, 1964	16
<i>Congressional Globe</i> , 39th Cong.	<i>passim</i>
E.W. Kenworthy, <i>Civil Rights Forces Assail Denial of Vote to Negro</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Apr. 2, 1964	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George P. Smith, <i>Republican Reconstruction and Section Two of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 23 WESTERN POL. Q. 829, 841-42 (1970).....	32
HORACE E. FLACK, THE ADOPTION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 99 (The Johns Hopkins Press, 1908).....	26
JOSEPH T. SNEED III, FOOTPRINTS ON THE ROCKS OF THE MOUNTAIN: AN ACCOUNT OF THE ENACTMENT OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1997).....	26, 34
<i>Negro Gain Slow in Winning Vote</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 24, 1963.....	16
Robert Dale Owen, <i>Political Results from the Varioloid</i> , 35 ATLANTIC MONTHLY 660, 665 (June 1875).....	34
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, AMERICAN FACT FINDER, 2014 Population Estimates.....	1
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, AMERICAN FACT FINDER, Table B05006 (2009-2013) (Harris County, Texas).....	1
U.S. COMM'N ON CIVIL RIGHTS, <i>The Voting Rights Act: The First Months</i> , 1965, at 37	18
U.S. DEPT. OF THE INTERIOR, 1860 CENSUS OF POPULATION, at <i>vii</i> (1864)	25
